owned subsidiary of the Company. As such, HNHK and HNC will be 100% owned by the Purchaser and become

indirect wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company. Their financial results, assets and liabilities will continue be

consolidated into the consolidated financial statements of the Company.

Unless the sale of all of the Sale Shares is completed simultaneously, neither any Vendor nor the Purchaser shall be

obliged to complete the purchase of any of the Sale Shares.

8

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

For illustrative purpose only, the following table sets out the effect of the issue of the Consideration Shares

on the shareholding structure of the Company based on the total number of issued Shares as at the date of

this announcement and assuming (i) the Completion having taken place; and (ii) the maximum number of

Consideration Shares having been issued and allotted, without taking into account any other new Shares, if any,

after the date of this announcement and prior to the Completion.

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon the issue
and allotment of the maximum

Consideration Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Vendor A – – 28,381,596 2.12

Vendor B – – 30,412,671 2.28

Vendor C – – 21,379,733 1.60

Center Laboratories, Inc. (“Center Lab”) (Note 1) 505,931,772 40.28 505,931,772 37.86

Mr. Bartle van der Meer (Notes 2 and 3) 162,605,230 12.95 162,605,230 12.17

Mr. Yan Weibin (Notes 4 and 5) 106,939,085 8.51 106,939,085 8.00

Public Shareholders 480,585,443 38.26 480,585,443 35.97

1,256,061,530 100.00 1,336,235,530 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Center Lab beneficially owns 361,738,129 Shares. Both BioEngine Capital Inc. and BioEngine

Technology Development Inc., which hold 123,355,375 Shares and 20,838,268 Shares respectively, are non-wholly-owned

subsidiaries of Center Lab. Accordingly, Center Lab is deemed to be interested in a total of 505,931,772 Shares.

2. The amount represents the number of Shares Mr. Bartle van der Meer is deemed to be interested in under the SFO as at the date

of this announcement, and comprises (i) 400,000 Shares he beneficially owns; and (ii) 162,205,230 Shares held by Dutch Dairy